rate financial instruments expose the company to cash flow
interest rate risk.’

The Company’s fixed interest rate financial instruments
are government securities and deposits with financial
institutions.

Investment contracts with fixed and guaranteed terms,
government securities and deposits with financial
institutions held to maturity that are accounted for at
amortised cost are not sensitive to changes in the level of
interest rates.

Notes - Continued

#Initwithyou 130 Integrated Annual Report 2020

2020 2019

ZAR USD Total ZAR USD Total

Ushs’000 Ushs’000 Ushs’000 Ushs’000 Ushs’000 Ushs’000
Amount due to
Group companies

(530,697) - (530,697) (1,485,026) (215,552) (1,700,578)

Cash and Bank
balances

211,807 191,797 403,604 1,583 922,715 924,298

(318,890) 191,797 (127,093) (1,483,443) 707,163 (776,280)

At December 31, 2020, if the currency had weakened / strengthened by 5 % against the South African Rand and the USD with all
other variables held constant, post-tax profit for the year would have been Ushs 16million and Ushs 10million higher or (lower)
respectively, mainly as a result of foreign exchange gains / (losses) on translation of Rand and USD denominated related party
transactions

ZAR   USD
   +5% movement (15,944) 9,590

   - 5% movement 15,944 (9,590)

5.  Risk management (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
The table below summarises the company’s exposure to interest rate risk as at 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019;

   Average interest rate 31-Dec-20 31-Dec-19

Ushs’000 Ushs’000
Unit trust investment balance 8% 430,306 300,296

430,306 300,296

A +/-2 movement in the interest rates would have an impact of +/- Ushs 5M on the profit of the company.

d.  Currency risk

In the ordinary course of business, the Company enters into transactions denominated in foreign currencies and is exposed to
foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to the South African Rand and US Dollar.
Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions, recognised assets and liabilities. This is managed by matching/
tagging the liabilities with similar currency denominated liabilities.

The company had the following significant foreign currency positions (all amounts expressed in Uganda Shillings):